CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

@ Agenda ltem 1

August 27, 2018

e
cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Consideration for approval of the request of Pulte Homes of Michigan, LLC, JSP17-62,
for a Planned Suburban Low-Rise (PSLR) Overlay Development Agreement Application
and Revised Concept Plan for the Villas at Stonebrook development. The subject property
is approximately 26 acres of land located on the east side of Wixom Road, north of Eleven
Mile Road, in Section 17. The applicant is proposing 43 duplex units (86 homes total) in
“age-targeted” ranch-style homes.

I
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Community Development Department - Planning |2

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: @<

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The applicant is proposing a Planned Suburban Low-Rise Overlay (PSLR) Concept Plan to
construct 43 duplex buildings (86 homes total) on the east side of Wixom Road, north of
Eleven Mile Road. The applicant is proposing 86 two-family attached "“Age targeted”
ranch-style duplex housing units with a proposed density of 3.6 units per acre using PSLR
Overlay option. The concept plan indicates a central courtyard, pocket parks, and
sidewalks within the community. A secondary emergency access is provided to the east
connecting to Providence Parkway. The applicant is also proposing a pedestrian
connection to the frail system within the Providence Park Hospital campus via the ITC
corridor to the east. The subject property would require brownfield remediation, as noted
in Council's tentative approval of the plan on February 26, 2018.

PSLR Overlay Procedures
At its February 7, 2018 meeting, the Planning Commission held a public hearing, and

reviewed the PSLR Overlay Concept Plan and other information relative to the PSLR
Overlay Development Agreement Application. The Planning Commission has provided a
favorable recommendation to the City Council of the PSLR Overlay application and
Concept Plan, subject to a number of conditions (see attached draft minutes).

On February 26, 2018, the City Council considered the application and indicated its
tentative approval of the PSLR Concept Plan, and in so doing, directed the City
Administration and the City Attorney to prepare a PSLR Agreement. Minutes from that
meeting are attached.

Modifications to the PSLR Concept since the Council meeting
The applicant has offered the following improvements to Concept Plan since the City
Council reviewed the plan in February:

1. The applicant proposes relocating the access drive for the existing well site, which is
located directly to the south of the proposed development. The plans previously
showed access to the well site would be provided through the residential streets of
the proposed development. Following discussion at the City Council meeting, the



applicant has contacted the well company, and offered to provide a new
driveway access point from a location splitting off from a shared access drive on
Wixom Road, in order to avoid well site truck traffic traveling through the proposed
residential development. An attachment to this motion sheet shows the proposed
improvements.

The proposed new access drive to the well site is proposed to run pardllel to the
north side of the City's Wildlife Woods Park and is immediately south of the
proposed development. The new drive will terminate at a new gate at the west
end of the well site, and the applicant will also provide a more convenient parking
lot for use by park visitors. The final details of the proposed parking lot will be
reviewed with the Preliminary Site Plan. The applicant has indicated that the
existing well site access drive will be vacated.

. The applicant has also offered to provide shared signage for the new Vilias at

Stonebrook development and Wildlife Woods Park at the new shared drive from
Wixom Road. The City may choose to provide additional signage on the City's
park, as appropriate.

. The applicant will need to provide wetland mitigation for impacts to the wetiands.

The concept plan did not show the location for the wetland mitigation, but
indicated that the wetland mitigation would be off-site. Based on comments from
staff, the applicant has provided an alternative plan indicating that if such off-site
mitigation cannot be located, the applicant intends to construct “Plan B” showing
on-site mitigation on-site (adjacent to existing wetland areas) with the reduction of
two units, if this alternate plan is implemented.

. Additional minor modifications are expected on the Preliminary Site Plan, if the City

Council approves the PSLR Agreement.

PSLR Overlay Agreement

Working with the City Aftorney's office, the petitioner has now brought forward the
Planned Suburban Low-Rise Overlay Agreement. The applicant is seeking positive
consideration of the following Zoning Ordinance deviations included in the PSLR Overlay
Agreement, and as shown on the proposed PSLR Concept Plan. All of the proposed
deviations are supported by staff:

a.

Deviation to dllow the submittal of a Traffic Impact Assessment in lieu of required
Traffic Impact Study, as the number of estimated trips from this development will not
exceed the City’s threshold given the proposed use.

Deviation from Sec. 3.21.2.A.i to allow buildings to front on an approved private
driveway, which does not conform to the City standards with respect to required
sixty foot right-of-way, due to the type of development proposed as an active older
adult development, and because of the applicant's offer to provide an easement




for the adjacent property to the north to provide shared access to Wixom Road, if
needed.

o Deviation from Sec. 3.21.2.A.ii & Sec 3.1.27.D to allow modifications to the required
front and side setbacks (as indicated on the PSLR Concept Plan) due to the type of
development proposed for active older adult development.

d. Deviation from Sec. 3.21.2.A.i & Sec 3.1.27.D to dallow reduction of minimum
distance between buildings by 5 feet (30 feet required, 25 feet proposed) due to
the type of development proposed for active older adult development.

e. Deviation from Sec. 3.21.2.B to allow full time access drives to be connected to a
section-line road as opposed to a non-section line road, as the applicant is
proposing to provide driveway access/utility easement to neighboring properties to
eliminate multiple curb cuts on Wixom Road.

f. Deviation from Sec. 5.5.3.F.ii.b.(2) to allow placement of street trees between the
sidewalk and the buildings, (provided the trees are at least 5 feet away from the
sidewalk) as opposed to being located between the sidewalk and curb, due to
type of development proposed.

g. Deviation from Section 5.5.3.G.ii.b.{1) to allow additional sub-canopy trees in lieu of
deciduous canopy or large evergreen trees, provided the developer limits the
percentage of proposed subcanopy trees within 25 percent of the total required
canopy trees, as this will provide additional visual and species diversity to the site.

h. Deviation from Sec. 3.21.2.A.i and Sec. 5.5.3 to dllow absence of required
landscaped berm along Wixom Road frontage due to limited frontage and flag
shaped lot.

Deviation from Sec. 4.04, Article IV, Appendix C-Subdivision ordinance of City Code
of Ordinances for absence of a stub street required at 1,300 feet interval along the
property boundary to provide connection to the adjacent property boundary, due
to conflict with existing wetlands.

Js Deviation from Chapter 7(c) (1) of Engineering Design manual for reducing the
distance between the sidewalk and back of the curb. A minimum of 7.5 feet can
be supported by staff.

K. Deviation from Section 11-216 (Figure 1X.5) of City's Code of Ordinances for
reduction of residential driveway taper depth (10 feet required, 7.5 feet proposed)
due to proximity of proposed sidewalk within the development.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Final approval of the request of Pulte Homes of Michigan, LLC, JSP17-62, for a Planned
Suburban Low-Rise (PSLR) Overlay Development Agreement Application and Revised
Concept Plan for the Villas at Stonebrook development based on the following findings
and conditions, with final form and language to be modified as determined by the City
Attorney's Office and City Manager:



a. The PSLR Overlay Development Agreement and PSLR Overlay Concept Plan will
result in a recognizable and substantial benefit to the ultimate users of the project
and to the community. The plan proposes a reasonable fransition between
adjacent land uses, and the proposed concept plan proposes a non-motorized
connection to extensive pathway system within Providence Park Hospital campus
fo the east.

b. Inrelation to the underlying zoning or the potential uses contemplated in the City of
Novi Master Plan, the proposed type and density of use(s) will not result in an
unreasonable increase in the use of public services, facilities and utilities, and will
not place an unreasonable burden upon the subject property, surrounding land,
nearby property owners and occupants, or the natural environment. The applicant
has provided a Traffic Impact Assessment and a Community Impact Statement
which indicate minimal impacts on the use of public services, facilities and utilities.
The proposed concept plan impacts about 0.56 acres of existing 1.96 acre
wetlands, and proposes removal of approximately 54 percent of regulated free
removals. The plan indicates appropriate mitigation measures on-site and off-site.

c. Inrelation to the underlying zoning or the potential uses contemplated in the City of
Novi Master Plan, the proposed development will not cause a negative impact
upon surrounding properties. The proposed buildings have been buffered by the
proposed landscaping. The applicant provides a driveway access easement on
the north side of the proposed enfry drive for a future connection to neighboring
properties in order to assist in limiting multiple exits onto Wixom Road. The applicant
has found an alternative location to the well site to the south, benefiting the future
residents of the development, and the public with an improved access point to the
City park including a new parking lot.

d. The proposed development will be consistent with the goals and objectives of the
City of Novi Master Plan, and will be consistent with the requirements of this Article
(Article 3.1.27). The proposed development fills the gap in providing for active
older adult housing, which is identified as one of the recommended missing middle
housing in the City's 2016 Master Plan for Land Use.

e. The Site Plan shall meet the minimum required standards of the Facade Ordinance, with
minor deviations to the percentage of asphalt shingles on the rear elevations to be
approved by the City's Facade Consultant at the time of Site Plan Review.

f. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review
letters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being addressed on the
Preliminary Site Plan.

This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4 and
Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.
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PSLR OVERLAY CONCEPT PLAN
(Full plan set available for viewing at the Community Development Department.)
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ALTERNATE MITIGATION PLAN
(On-site Mitigation)
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PLANNED SUBURBAN LOW-RISE (PSLR)
OVERLAY DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT -
VILLAS AT STONEBROOK

THIS PLANNED SUBURBAN LOW-RISE (PSLR) OVERLAY DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is made as of the __ day of , 2018, by and
between Pulte Homes of Michigan, LLC a Michigan limited liability company, whose address is
100 Bloomfield Hills Parkway, Suite 300, Bloomfield Hills, M1 48304, (the “Pulte Homes”), and
the CITY OF NOVI, a Michigan municipal corporation , whose address is 45175 West Ten Mile
Road, Novi, M1 48375-3024 (“City™).

RECITATIONS:

Pulte Homes intends to develop the “Land” described on Exhibit A, attached and
incorporated herein. The Land is one parcel of property of approximately 26 acres in area.
Developer proposes to develop the Land as the Villas at Stonebrook, a 43 duplex building
(86-homes) multifamily residential community (the “Project”) as set forth in the PSLR
Overlay Concept Plan, which has been submitted to the City for review and approval under
applicable provisions of the City Code, including the City’s Zoning Ordinance (the
“Zoning Ordinance”). The PSLR Overlay Concept Plan as hereby approved is a conceptual
or illustrative plan for the potential development of the Land under the PSLR Overlay
District that includes building elevations and site improvements. Such PSLR Overlay
Concept Plan approval is not an approval to construct any of the proposed improvements as
shown.

Pulte Homes and City acknowledge that TLC Property, LLC, a Michigan limited liability
company (“Landowner”) is the fee simple owner of the Land as of the date this Agreement.
Landowner has provided a separate Consent to this Agreement attached hereto. This
Agreement shall not be effective until executed by Pulte Homes and consented to by
Landowner and recorded with the office of the Oakland County Register of Deeds pursuant
to Section 8 herein and the City’s Zoning Ordinance. As used in this Agreement, the term
“Developer” shall mean Landowner until such time as Pulte Homes acquires fee simple
title to the Land, whereupon the term “Developer” shall mean Pulte Homes and its
successors and assigns. Pulte Homes and Landowner acknowledge that no permits of any
kind to conduct any work or improvements on the Land shall be issued until this
Agreement has been fully executed by Pulte Homes and consented to by Landlower and
recorded with the office of the Oakland County Register of Deeds.
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VI.

VII.

VIIIL.

The City may grant site plan approval prior to Pulte Homes acquiring fee simple title to the
Land, but site plan approval shall not be effective and shall not grant any rights whatsoever
until this Agreement has been recorded with the office of the Oakland County Register of
Deeds.

For purposes of improving and using the Land for the Project, Developer petitioned the
City to consider approval for the Project under a PSLR Overlay Development Agreement
application that included a PSLR Overlay Concept Plan, first dated August 30, 2017, with
modifications dated December 29, 2017, and on file in the Community Development
Office; a traffic impact assessment; and a list of proposed deviations and waivers.

The Land is zoned I-2 (General Industrial), with a PSLR Overlay that covers the entire
parcel. The PSLR Overlay zoning classification provides the Developer and the City with
a residential use that is compatible with the City’s Master plan and with existing adjacent
developments. The PSLR Overlay zoning classification provides the Developer with
certain material development options with respect to the Land that are not available under
the 1-2 (General Industrial) classification and that would be a distinct material benefit and
advantage to the Developer. The PSLR Overlay zoning classification is consistent with the
City’s Master Plan for Land Use showing the Land as part of the future Suburban
Low-Rise use.

The City has reviewed the Developer’s proposed petition to consider a PSLR Overlay
Development Agreement application under the terms of the PSLR Overlay District
provisions of the City’s Zoning Ordinance and has reviewed the Developer’s proposed
PSLR Overlay Concept Plan, the traffic impact analysis, and the Developer’s proposed
deviations and waivers. The City has found that the PSLR Overlay Concept Plan meets the
intent of the PSLR Overlay District ordinance in that it provides a reasonable transition
from the higher intensity hospital uses in the area to the adjacent residential uses, subject to
the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

In petitioning for consideration of a PSLR Development Agreement Application,
Developer has expressed as a firm and unalterable intent that Developer will develop and
use the Land in conformance with the PSLR Overlay Concept Plan and the conditions
(herein referred to as the “Conditions™) set forth in Paragraph 4, below.

The PSLR Overlay Concept Plan is acknowledged and agreed by the City and Developer to
be a conceptual plan for the purpose of depicting the general area contemplated for
development on the Land. The Developer will be required to obtain site plan approval for
the development of the improvements to be constructed on the Land (i.e., the Project) in
accordance with the terms of the PSLR Overlay District ordinance and this Agreement.

Some deviations and waivers from the provisions of the City’s ordinances, rules, or
regulations as to the Project are depicted in the PSLR Overlay Concept Plan, as specifically
described below, and are approved by virtue of this Agreement. However, except as to
such specific deviations and waivers as enumerated herein, the development of the Land
under the requirements of the PSLR Overlay District shall be subject to and in accordance
with all applications, reviews, approvals, permits, and authorizations required under all
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XI.

applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations pertaining to such development, including,
but not limited to, site plan approval, storm water management plan approval, woodlands
and wetlands permits, facade approval, landscape approval, engineering plan approval, and
payment of review and inspection fees and performance guarantees pertaining to the
proposed development of the Land.

The building design and layout, facade, and elevations shall be substantially similar to that
submitted as part of the Developer’s final approval request, as depicted in the PSLR
Overlay Concept Plan, or as the same shall be approved by the City in connection with the
site plan approval for the improvements to be constructed on the Land, it being
acknowledged and agreed that the PSLR Overlay Concept Plan and final site plan may be
modified if approved by the City.

The parties acknowledge that this Agreement contains terms and conditions that are
binding on Developer.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Each and every provision, representation, term, condition, right, and obligation set
forth in Recitations I-XI is binding upon the parties of this Agreement and is
incorporated as a part of this Agreement.

As provided in the PSLR Overlay District ordinance, including Section 3.1.27 and
Section 3.21 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance, no use of the Land shall be allowed
except the uses shown on the PSLR Overlay Concept Plan for the operation of the
Project. Site plan review for the development of the Land is required in accordance
with the terms of the City’s ordinances; provided, however, that modifications to
the improvements to be constructed on the Land shall be permitted subject to the
City’s approval.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, except for the deviations provided for in Paragraph
2 below, relating to specific ordinance deviations, Developer shall also comply
with all requirements in the staff and review letters as follows:

1) Planning review dated January 30, 2018
@) Engineering review dated January 30, 2018
(3) Landscape review dated January 12, 2018
4) Wetland review dated January 29, 2018
(5) Woodland review dated January 29, 2018
(6) Traffic review dated January 25, 2018
(7) Traffic Impact Assessment Review dated December 5, 2017
(7) Fire Marshal review dated January 12, 2018
(8) Facade review dated February 19, 2018
In addition,

1) Developer and its successors, assigns, and/or transferees
shall at all times act in conformance with the PSLR Overlay
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Concept Plan and Conditions, all as described above and
incorporated herein.

@) Developer and its successors, assigns, and/or transferees
shall forbear from acting in a manner inconsistent with the
PSLR Overlay Concept Plan and Conditions, incorporated
herein.

3 Developer shall commence and complete all actions
reasonably necessary to carry out the PSLR Overlay
Concept Plan and all of the Conditions incorporated herein.

The following deviations and waivers from the standards of the City’s Zoning
Ordinance with respect to the Land are hereby authorized pursuant to Section 3.21
of the City’s Zoning Ordinance and as shown on the PSLR Overlay Concept Plan
or final approved site plan:

a.

Deviation from Sec. 3.21.1.c to allow a Traffic Impact Assessment
in lieu of required Traffic Impact Study as the number of estimated
trips from this Project do not exceed the City’s threshold;

Deviation from Sec. 3.21.2.A.i to allow building to front on an
approved private driveway, which does not conform to the City
standards with respect to required sixty foot right-of-way, due to the
type of development proposed for active senior adult development,
and because of the applicant’s offer to provide an easement for the
adjacent property to share access if needed,;

Deviation from Sec. 3.21.2.Aii & Sec 3.1.27.D to allow
modifications to the required front and side yard setbacks (as
indicated on the PSLR Overlay Concept Plan), due to the type of
development proposed for active senior adult development;

Deviation from Sec. 3.21.2.A.ii & Sec 3.1.27.D to allow reduction
of minimum distance between buildings by 5 feet (30 feet required,
25 feet proposed), due to the type of development proposed for
active senior adult development;

Deviation from Sec. 3.21.2.B to allow full time access drives to be
connected to a section-line road as opposed to a non-section line
roads, as the Developer is proposing to provide access and utility
easements to neighboring properties to eliminate multiple curb cuts
on Wixom Road,;

Deviation from Sec. 5.5.3.F.ii.b.(2) to allow placement of street
trees between the sidewalk and the building, provided that the trees
are at least five (5) feet away from the sidewalk, as opposed to
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between the sidewalk and curb, due to type of development
proposed;

g. Deviation from Sec. 5.5.3.F.ii.b.(1) to allow additional sub-canopy
trees in lieu of deciduous canopy or large evergreen trees, provided
the Developer limits the percentage of proposed sub-canopy trees
within 25 percent of total required canopy trees, as it will provide
additional visual and species diversity to the site;

h. Deviation from Sec. 3.21.2.A.iii and Sec. 5.5.3 to allow absence of
required landscaped berm along Wixom Road frontage, due to
limited frontage and flag shaped lot/parcel involved;

I. Deviation from Sec. 4.04, Article 1V, Appendix C-Subdivision
ordinance of City Code of Ordinances for absence of a stub street
required at 1,300 feet intervals along the property boundary to
provide connection to the adjacent property boundary, due to
conflict with existing wetlands;

J. Deviation from Chapter 7(c) (1) of Engineering Design manual for
reducing the distance between the sidewalk and back of the curb. A
minimum of 7.5 feet is allowed;

k. Deviation from Section 11-216 (Figure 1X.5) of City’s Code of
Ordinances for reduction of residential driveway taper depth (10
feet required, 7.5 feet proposed) due to proximity of proposed
sidewalk within the development.

Each of the provisions, requirements, deviations/waivers, and conditions in this
Agreement and the features and components provided in the PSLR Overlay
Concept Plan meet the intent of the PSLR Overlay District, subject to the terms and
conditions of this Agreement.

Developer shall develop the Land solely as a residential Project. Developer shall
forbear from developing and/or using the Land, and from constructing any
improvements, in any manner other than as authorized and/or limited by this
Agreement and the approved site plan. Subject to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement and the PSLR Overlay District provisions of the Zoning Ordinance,
including Section 3.1.27 and Section 3.21 thereof, Developer shall develop the
Land in accordance with all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations of the City
pertaining to such development required under the PSLR Overlay District,
including all applicable height, area, and bulk requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance as relates to the PSLR Overlay District, except as expressly authorized
herein.

The City’s approval of the Development is based on the following findings:
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The PSLR Overlay Development Agreement and PSLR Overlay Concept
Plan will result in a recognizable and substantial benefit to the ultimate
users of the project and to the community.

1. The plan proposes a reasonable transition and connection between
adjacent land uses.

In relation to the underlying zoning or the potential uses contemplated in
the City of Novi Master Plan, the proposed type and density of use(s) will
not result in an unreasonable increase in the use of public services, facilities
and utilities, and will not place an unreasonable burden upon the subject
property, surrounding land, nearby property owners and occupants, or the
natural environment.

1. The Developer has provided a Traffic Impact Assessment and a
Community Impact Statement which indicates minimal impacts on the
use of public services, facilities and utilities.

2. The proposed PSLR Overlay Concept Plan impacts about 0.60 acres of
existing 1.96 acre wetlands subject to adjustments during final design
and engineering plan approvals and proposes approximately 54% of
regulated tree removals. The Concept Plan proposes off-site wetland
mitigation measures, but details regarding the off-site location have not
been provided with the Concept Plan.  Off-site mitigation measures,
conforming to City Code requirements, shall be reviewed and approved
administratively by the City’s Community Development Division, at
the time of final site plan approval. In the event that Developer cannot
provide approvable off-site mitigation measures, Developer shall
comply with an alternative mitigation plan, (the “Alternative Mitigation
Plan), which shall be submitted and approved by Planning
Commission, with the Preliminary Site Plan for the Development. Any
revision to the site plan reducing units or affection other plan details
may be approved as part of the “Alternative Mitigation Plan,” approved
by Planning Commission as long as proposed impacts or revisions are
less intensive than the approved Concept Plan. In relation to the
underlying zoning or the potential uses contemplated in the City of Novi
Master Plan, the proposed development will not cause a negative impact
upon surrounding properties.

1. The proposed buildings will be buffered by proposed landscape.

The proposed development will be consistent with the goals and objectives
of the City of Novi Master Plan, and will be consistent with the
requirements of this Article 3.1.27.

1. The proposed development fills the gap for active adults housing needs,
which is the recommended in the City’s 2016 Master Plan for Land Use.
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The homes will be “age-targeted” ranch-style duplex housing units with
a possible loft option.

City Council deviations (as the PSLR Overlay Concept Plan provides)
substitute safeguards for each of the regulations and there are specific,
identified features or planning mechanisms deemed beneficial to the City
by the City Council which are designed into the Project for the purpose of
achieving the objectives for the District as stated in the Planning Review
Letter.

The following Conditions shall apply to the Development and the Land:

A.

The Development shall include a connection to extensive pathway system
within Providence park hospital campus to the east, as proposed.

Architectural standards of the City as shown on the Facade Plans submitted
as part of the PSLR Overlay Concept Plan, with minor deviations to the
percentage of asphalt shingles on the rear elevations to be approved by the
City’s fagade consultant at the time of final site plan review. Final Facade
plans shall be submitted for review with the final site plan and shall include
information as to the type and extent of materials and features to be
provided on all elevations.

The Development shall provide an access drive connection and additional
public access points to the adjoining City Park (the “City Park™) to the south
as well as related parking benefits to the City Park in the form of 12
additional parking spaces as indicated in the *Off-Site Access Road Exhibit’
shared via e-mail dated April 20, 2018 attached as Exhibit B. Additional
revisions to the road design may be required to address fire and emergency
turn-around requirements at the time of preliminary site plan approval. To
assist the public with City Park access, Developer is offering to include the
City Park’s name on their development sign along with the Project name on
Wixom Road, or as alternate signage, and provide way finding signage,
directing users to park access. The final layout and design of the access
drive, parking spaces, location, format, and content of the park signage,
woodland and wetland permit application shall be submitted for approval
by the City, at the time of preliminary site plan review, and shall be within
the City’s sole discretion. Park improvements shall be constructed, and
completed concurrent with on-site improvements in accordance with th